

No. 10-1472

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KOUCIHI TANIGUCHI,

Petitioner,

v.

KAN PACIFIC SAIPAN, LTD.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
JUDICIARY INTERPRETERS AND
TRANSLATORS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
JAMES E. RYAN
*University of Virginia
School of Law Supreme
Court Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127*

MARK T. STANCIL*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com*

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500
jelwood@velaw.com

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Interpreters And Translators Are Different Occupations, And The Professions Maintain A Clear Distinction Between The Two.....	5
II. Congress, The Executive, And The Courts Consistently Distinguish Between Interpreters And Translators	12
III. Translation Costs Are Disproportionately Greater, More Uncertain, And More Difficult To Administer Than Interpretation Costs.....	17
A. Including Translation Fees With “Interpreter” Fees Would Substantially Increase Awardable Court Costs Under 28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont'd

	Page
B. Awarding Translation Costs Would Impose A Substantial Burden On District Courts	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Conn v. Zakharov</i> , No. CV-1:09-0760, 2010 WL 2293133 (N.D. Ohio June 4, 2010)	18
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	4
<i>Cuadrado-Ramos v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , No. CV-09-1369, 2010 WL 1416016 (D.P.R. Mar. 31, 2010)	20
<i>E & J Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , No. CV-F-05-0101 AWI LJO, 2007 WL 1589546 (E.D. Cal. June 1, 2007).....	18 22
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportacao Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabriel Technologies Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , No. CV-08-1992, 2010 WL 3718848 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 697 F.Supp. 2d 1139 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	22
<i>Lopez Quinones v. Puerto Rico National Guard</i> , 715 F.Supp.2d 233 (D.P.R. 2010)	19
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	10
<i>Melendez-Benitez v. United States</i> , 498 F.Supp.2d 460 (D.P.R. 2007)	20
<i>Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc. v. Mylan Laboratories Inc.</i> , No. 1:02CV32, 2008 WL 7384877 (N.D. W.Va. Aug. 18, 2008), aff'd in part, vacated in part, 569 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , No. 07-22693-CIV, 2010 WL 3212065 (S.D. Fla. July 7, 2010)	19, 23
<i>Ricoh Corp. v. Pitney Bowes Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 02-5639 (GEB), 2007 WL 1852553 (D.N.J. June 26, 2007)	21, 22
<i>Rodriguez-Garcia v. Municipality of Caguas</i> , 787 F.Supp.2d 135 (D.P.R. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Slagenweit v. Slagenweit</i> , 63 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Tilton v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1471 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Trading Technologies Int'l v. ESpeed, Inc.</i> , 750 F.Supp.2d 962 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	17 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page(s)

<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 529 (1955).....	14
<i>Williams v. R. W. Cannon, Inc.</i> , 657 F.Supp.2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14

Statutes & Rules

7 U.S.C. § 2242b	13
8 U.S.C. § 1375b	13
8 U.S.C. § 1555	14
10 U.S.C. § 828	13
10 U.S.C. § 1596b	14
10 U.S.C. § 948(b).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1400	20
22 U.S.C. § 2695a(a).....	14
22 U.S.C. § 8222	14
26 U.S.C. § 6672	20
28 U.S.C. § 530(I)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1827	13
28 U.S.C. § 1827(d)(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1827(d)(2)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1827(I).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1920	17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1920(6).....	2, 3, 4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20
Court Interpreters Act, Pub. L. No. 95-539 (1978).....	9
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 31	16
 Other Authorities	
American Translators Association Certification Program, <i>Certification Exam</i> , Available at http://www.atanet.org/certification/aboutexams_overview.php	10, 11, 12
American Translators Association, <i>Translation: Getting It Right: A Guide to Buying Translation</i> , Available at http://www.atanet.org/docs/Getting_it_right.pdf	5, 6
Denis Sánchez Calderaro, <i>Considerations on Teaching Translation</i> , 2 <i>Translation Journal</i> (1998), Available at http://translationjournal.net/journal/05educ.htm	8
John F. Fargo, <i>The American Rule on Attorney Fee Allocation: The Injured Person's Access to Justice</i> , 42 <i>Am. U. L. Rev.</i> 1567.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page(s)

Federal Court Interpreter Certification Examination Program, <i>Federal Court Interpreter Certification Examination for Spanish/English: Examinee Handbook</i> (2011), Available at http://www.ncsconline.org/d_research/fcice_exam/2011approvedbyAO-Online.pdf	10
Daniel Gile, <i>Testing the Effort Models’ Tightrope Hypothesis in Simultaneous Interpreting—A Contribution</i> , 23 <i>Journal of Linguistics</i> (1999)	8
Roseann D. Gonzalez, et al., <i>Fundamentals of Court Interpretation: Theory, Policy, and Practice</i> (2001)	7, 8, 9
<i>Guide to Judiciary Policy, Vol. 5: Court Interpreting</i> (2011)	3, 10, 11
International Association of Professional Translators and Interpreters, <i>Objectives</i> , Available at http://www.aipti.org/eng/objectives/	6
Matthew S. Klimow, U.S. State Department, <i>Language Services Information for Translators</i> , Available at http://languageservices.state.gov/Content/documents/LS%20information%20for%20translators.pdf	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page(s)

Judith Kenigson Kristy, <i>Translators and Interpreters: Cut From The Same Cloth?</i> , Vol. XVI, No. 1 Proteus: The Newsletter of the National Association of Judiciary Interpreters 1, 7 (2007), Available at http://languageaccess.us/Documents%20and%20Links/Translators%20&%20Interpreters.pdf	22
Minua Liu, <i>Working Memory and Expertise in Simultaneous Interpreting</i> , 6 <i>Interpreting</i> 19 (2004).....	6, 7, 8, 9
National Association of Judiciary Interpreters and Translators, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Court and Legal Interpreting and Translating</i> , Available at http://www.najit.org/certification/faq.php	5, 6, 8
Heather Pantoga, <i>Injustice in Any Language: The Need for Improved Standards Governing Courtroom Interpretation in Wisconsin</i> , 82 <i>Marq. L. Rev.</i> 601 (1998-1999)	6
Parent Teacher Association, <i>About PTA</i> , Available at http://www.pta.org/about_pta.asp	5
The American Association of Language Specialists, <i>Standard of Professional Practice for Conference Interpreters and Translators</i> , Available at http://www.taals.net/standards.php	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page(s)

U.S. Army, <i>Careers & Jobs</i> , Available at http://www.goarmy.com/careers-and-jobs/browse-career-and-job-categories/intelligence-and-combat-support/interpreter-translator.html	16
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Court Interpreters</i> , Available at http://www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts/UnderstandingtheFederalCourts/DistrictCourts/CourtInterpreters.aspx	7
U.S. State Dep't Language Servs., <i>Applications Q&A</i> , Available at http://languageservices.state.gov/content.aspx?Content_id=174&menu_id=108	11
U.S. State Dep't Language Servs., <i>Interpreting</i> , Available at http://languageservices.state.gov/content.aspx?content_id=178&menu_id=110	15
U.S. State Dep't Language Servs., <i>Translating</i> , Available at http://languageservices.state.gov/content.aspx?content_id=177&menu_id=110	15
United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Interpreters and Translators, Occupational Handbook</i> (2010-2011), Available at http://www.bls.gov/oco/pdf/ocos175.pdf	7, 8, 9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page(s)

United States Courts, <i>Current Fees for Contract Interpreters</i> , Available at http://www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts/UnderstandingtheFederalCourts/DistrictCourts/CourtInterpreters/ContractInterpretersFees.aspx	22
United States Courts, <i>Interpreter Categories</i> , Available at http://www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts/UnderstandingtheFederalCourts/DistrictCourts/CourtInterpreters/InterpreterCategories.aspx	11
